

No. 19-607

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

WOODCREST HOMES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

CAROUSEL FARMS METROPOLITAN DISTRICT,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Colorado Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL
FOUNDATION, CATO INSTITUTE, OWNERS' COUNSEL
OF AMERICA, AND NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL
CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Robert H. Thomas
Counsel of Record
DAMON KEY LEONG
KUPCHAK HASTERT
1600 Pauahi Tower
1003 Bishop Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
(808) 531-8031
rht@hawaiilawyer.com

Kimberly S. Hermann
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL
FOUNDATION
560 W. Crossville Road
Suite 104
Roswell, Georgia 30075
(770) 977-2131

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Additional counsel

Ilya Shapiro
Trevor Burrus
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 842-0200

Karen R. Harned
Luke A. Wake
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER
1201 F Street, N.W.
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 314-2061

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Lower Courts Are “All Over The Map” About When A Taking Requires More Than Conceivable Basis Review	4
II. A Private Party Exercising Sovereign Powers Should “Raise Well Founded- Concerns That A Private Purpose Is Afoot”	11
III. Heightened Scrutiny Protects The Appearance Of Government Independence.....	14
IV. Heightened Scrutiny Protects The Courts’ Role In Public Use Questions.....	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954)	3, 5
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 421 U.S. 1 (1976)	15
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	15
<i>Carole Media LLC v. New Jersey Transit Corp.</i> , 550 F.3d 302 (3d Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	17
<i>County of Hawaii v. C & J Coupe Family Ltd. P’ship</i> , 198 P.3d 615 (Haw. 2008).....	8
<i>County of Hawaii v. C & J Coupe Family Ltd. P’ship</i> , 242 P.3d 1136 (2010)	12
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1992)	17
<i>Evans v. Smyth-Wythe Airport Comm’n</i> , 495 S.E.2d 825 (Va. 1998)	16
<i>Franco v. Nat’l Capital Revitalization Corp.</i> , 930 A.2d 160 (D.C. 2007).....	9, 16
<i>Goldstein v. N.Y. State Urban Dev. Corp.</i> , 921 N.E.2d 164 (N.Y. 2009).....	9
<i>Goldstein v. Pataki</i> , 516 F.3d 50 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 554 U.S. 930 (2008).....	9
<i>Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	3, 6
<i>In re Condemnation of 110 Washington Street</i> , 767 A.2d 1154 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2001)	16
<i>In re O’Reilly</i> , 5 A.3d 246 (Pa. 2010)	9
<i>Kaur v. N.Y. State Urban Dev. Corp.</i> , 892 N.Y.S. 2d 8 (App. Div. 2009), <i>rev’d</i> , 933 N.E.2d 721 (N.Y. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 562 U.S. 1108 (2010).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--Continued

	Page
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	10
<i>Mayor and City Council of Baltimore City v.</i> <i>Valsamaki</i> , 916 A.2d 324 (Md. 2007)	3, 7
<i>MHC Financing Ltd. P'ship v. City of San Rafael</i> , No. C00-3785VRW, 2006 WL 3507937 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2006)	9
<i>Middleship Township v. Lands of Stone</i> , 939 A.2d 331 (Pa. 2007)	7, 8
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov't Pac</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	15
<i>R.I. Econ. Dev. Corp. v. The Parking Co.</i> , 892 A.2d 87 (R.I. 2006)	7
<i>Robinson Township v. Pennsylvania</i> , 147 A.3d 536 (Pa. 2016)	12-13
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev.</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	17
<i>Vill. of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926).....	5

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const. amend. V	<i>passim</i>
Supreme Court Rule 37.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles E. Cohen, <i>Eminent Domain After Kelo v. City of New London: An Argument for Banning Economic Development Takings</i> , 29 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y, 491 (2006)	14
James W. Ely, <i>The Guardian of Every Other Right: A Constitutional History of Property Rights</i> (2d ed. 1998).....	1
Daniel B. Kelly, <i>Pretextual Takings: Of Private Developers, Local Government, and Impermissible Favoritism</i> , 17 S. Ct. Econ. Rev. 173 (2009)	16-17
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>The Economics of Public Use</i> , 72 Cornell L. Rev. 61 (1986)	13-14
Ilya Somin, <i>The Judicial Reaction to Kelo</i> , 4 Albany Gov't L. Rev. 1 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
